

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Feb 06 2023
03:15PM EST
Transaction ID 69082827

C.S.,

Plaintiff Below, Petitioner,

v.

No. 22-ICA-141

THE CHURCH OF JESUS CHRIST
OF LATTER-DAY SAINTS, CHRIS AND
SANDRALEE JENSEN, MATTHEW WHITCOMB,
DON WRYE, ANTHONY NAEGLE, AND
CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL JENSEN,

Defendants Below, Respondents

BRIEF ON BEHALF OF THE RESPONDENTS
CHRIS JENSEN AND SANDRALEE JENSEN

John J. Polak (WVSB No. 2929)
ATKINSON & FRAMPTON, PLLC
2306 Kanawha Boulevard East
Charleston, WV 25311
(304) 346-5100
jjpolak@amplaw.com

Counsel for Respondents
Chris and Sandralee Jensen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	
A. Factual Background	1
B. Petitioner and Others Sue the Jensens and the Church in 2013	3
C. Petitioner Initiates and Loses an Arbitration Proceeding in 2019 ...	4
D. Petitioner Brings the Instant Lawsuit in 2021	6
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	
III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT AND DECISION	10
IV. ARGUMENT	
A. Standard of Review	10
B. Petitioner Failed to Satisfy the Standards of Rule 59(e)	10
C. The Arbitration Agreement Was Not Ambiguous	11
D. The Arbitration Agreement Was Not Unconscionable	15
V. CONCLUSION	
	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

West Virginia Supreme Court Cases

Baker v. Chemours Co. FC, LLC,
244 W. Va. 553, 855 S.E.2d 344 (2021).....14

Barnett v. Wolfolk,
149 W. Va. 246, 140 S.E.2d 466 (1965).....14

Bayles v. Evans,
243 W. Va. 31, 842 S.E.2d 235 (2020).....15

Berkeley Cnty. Pub. Serv. Dist. v. Vitro Corp. of Am.,
152 W. Va. 252, 162 S.E.2d 189 (1968).....11

Campbell v. CSX Transportation, Inc.,
No. 17-1034, 2019 WL 4257173 (W. Va. Sept. 9, 2019).....8

Christopher J. v. Ames,
241 W. Va. 822, 828 S.E.2d 884 (2019).....2, 6

Golden Eagle Res., II, L.L.C. v. Willow Run Energy, L.L.C.,
242 W. Va. 372, 836 S.E.2d 23 (2019).....13

Hampden Coal, LLC v. Varney,
240 W. Va. 284, 810 S.E.2d 286 (2018).....15

Jane Doe-1 v. Corp. of President of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints,
239 W. Va. 428, 801 S.E.2d 443 (2017).....1, 2, 4, 14

Limer v. Raleigh County Cmty. Action Ass'n,
No. 21-1030, 2023 WL 245340 (W. Va. Jan. 18, 2023).....9

McGowan v. Timberline Ass'n, Inc.,
No. 19-0403, 2020 WL 1243271 (W. Va. Mar. 13, 2020).....8

Mey v. Pep Boys-Manny, Moe & Jack,
228 W. Va. 48, 717 S.E.2d 235 (2011).....11

Nationstar Mortg., LLC v. West,
237 W. Va. 84, 785 S.E.2d 634 (2016).....15, 16

<u>Payne v. Weston,</u> 195 W. Va. 502, 466 S.E.2d 161 (1995).....	12
<u>Pilling v. Nationwide Mut. Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 201 W. Va. 757, 500 S.E.2d 870 (1997).....	11
<u>State v. Jensen,</u> No. 13-1088, 2014 WL 2681229 (W. Va. June 13, 2014).....	2
<u>State ex rel. Frazier & Oxley, L.C. v. Cummings,</u> 212 W. Va. 275, 569 S.E.2d 796 (2002).....	11
<u>State ex rel. McGraw v. Scott Runyan Pontiac-Buick, Inc.,</u> 194 W.Va. 770, 461 S.E.2d 516 (1995).....	10
<u>Toney v. EQT Corp.,</u> No. 13-1101, 2014 WL 2681091 (W. Va. June 13, 2014).....	16
<u>Wickland v. Am. Travelers Life Ins. Co.,</u> 204 W. Va. 430, 513 S.E.2d 657 (1998).....	10
<u>Williams v. Precision Coil, Inc.,</u> 194 W. Va. 52, 459 S.E.2d 329 (1995).....	12
 <u>Other Cases</u>	
<u>Arthur Andersen LLP v. Carlisle,</u> 556 U.S. 624, 129 S. Ct. 1896 (2009).....	14
<u>Rogers v. Tug Hill Operating, LLC,</u> 598 F. Supp. 3d 404 (N.D.W. Va. 2022).....	14
<u>Int'l Paper Co. v. Schwabedissen Maschinen & Anlagen GMBH,</u> 206 F.3d 411 (4th Cir. 2000).....	15
<u>Reed v. Darden Restaurants, Inc.,</u> 213 F. Supp. 3d 813 (S.D.W. Va. 2016).....	16

Other Authorities

Rule 8(e)(2) of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure.....4

Rule 54(b) of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure.....8

Rule 59(e) of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure.....8, 9, 10, 11, 17

Rule 60(b) of the West Virginia Rules of Civil Procedure.....9

Rule 5(b) of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure.....8

Rule 19 of the West Virginia Rules of Appellate Procedure.....10

<https://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary>.....12
